

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2020 3:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97889-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORT OF ANACORTES, a Washington municipal corporation,
Respondent,

v.

FRONTIER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Washington corporation;
EINO "Mike" JOHNSON and LORIE A. JOHNSON, a married couple;
and ITOCHU INTERNATIONAL INC., a foreign corporation,
Petitioners.

JOINT REPLY TO NEW ISSUE RAISED IN AMENDED ANSWER TO
JOINT PETITION FOR REVIEW

Loren R. Dunn, WSBA No. 17135
Erika H. Spanton, WSBA No. 46992
600 University Street, Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800

Attorneys for Petitioners Frontier Industries, Inc.
and Mike and Lorie Johnson

Clark J. Davis, WSBA No. 11635
Mark J. Davis, WSBA No. 51262
7191 Wagner Way NW, Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

Attorneys for Petitioner ITOCHU International Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. A REPLY LIMITED TO ADDRESSING NEW ISSUES RAISED IN THE ANSWER IS PROPER..... 1

II. SUPREME COURT REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(B) IS PROPER.. 2

A. The Petition Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should be Determined by the Supreme Court..... 2

B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is in Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court 7

C. The Decision is in Conflict with Published Decisions of the Court of Appeals 11

III. RESPONDENT’S MISSTATEMENTS ARE IMPROPER 13

IV. CONCLUSION 15

JOINT REPLY TO
AMENDED ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW

- i

DAVIS LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
7191 Wagner Way,
Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

BEVERIDGE &
DIAMOND, PC
600 University St.,
Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Arkema, Inc. v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1821024 (2007)	6
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	passim
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (Div. 1 2016)	11
<i>In re Dependency of P.H.V.S.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1017, 389 P.3d 460 (2015)	6, 7
<i>In re Detention of A.S.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 898, 982 P.2d 1156 (1999)	1
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d	2, 3, 4
<i>Pacific Marine Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 181 Wn. App. 730, 329 P.3d 101 (Div. 2 2014)	11
<i>Richardson v. Denend</i> , 59 Wn. App. 92, 795 P.2d 1192 (1990)	11, 12
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 103 Wn.2d 570, 693 P.2d 718 (1985).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	1
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	3
Statutory Authorities	
RCW 70.105D.020(13)	14, 15
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(b)	4
Rules and Regulations	
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 2
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	6, 15
RAP 13.5	1
Wash. R. App. P. 2.3(e)	9
Wash. R. App. P. 2.4	8
Wash. R. App. P. 13.4(b)	2
Wash. R. App. P. 13.4(b)(4)	2
Wash. R. App. P. 13.4(d)	1

JOINT REPLY TO
AMENDED ANSWER TO
JOINT PETITION FOR
REVIEW - ii

DAVIS LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
7191 Wagner Way,
Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

BEVERIDGE &
DIAMOND, PC
600 University St.,
Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800
